
GFE Agreements Implemented 

PRIVATE VOLUNTARY ORGANIZATIONS 

Country PVO Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 
Per Year 

Albania Catholic 
Relief 
Services 

Extension 

GFE-182-2001/675-00 
7/27/01 

GFE-182-2002/1127-00 
7/9/02 

Total: 
NFDM 
Rice 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat Flour 

Total: 
NFDM 
Rice 
Corn Oil 
Wheat Flour 

740 
340 
90 
50 

260 

320 
150 
40 
20 

110 

$1,182,990 

$343,070 
est. 

34,000 

Albania CARE 

Extension 

GFE-182-2001/834-00 
8/13/01 

GFE-182-2002/1126-00 
9/13/02 

Wheat 

Wheat 

18,500 

18,500 

$3,480,140 

$2,479,000 
est. 

14,454 

Albania Mercy-USA GFE-182-2002/987-00 
12/10/01 

Total: 
Rice 
Wheat Flour 
Corn Oil 

6,000 
850 

5,000 
150 

$1,412,966 30,000 

Bangladesh Land 
O’Lakes 

Extension 

GFE-388-2002/963-00 
11/16/01 

GFE-388-2002/963-0A 
9/6/02 

Total: 
Wheat 
NFDM 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
NFDM 
Wheat 

34,950 
30,000 

950 
4,000 

24,400 
500 

23,900 

$8,571,190 

$4,207,600 
est. 

350,000 

Benin Catholic 
Relief 
Services 

Extension 

GFE-680-2001/677-00 
8/23/01 

GFE-680-2002/1128-00 
8/1/02 

Total: 
Soybeans 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
Rice 
Soybeans 
Vegetable Oil 

3,350 
2,760 

500 
90 

3,360 
500 

2,760 
100 

$692,153 

$678,380 
est. 

10,577 
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Country PVO Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 
Per Year 

Bolivia Project 
Concern 
International 

Extension 

GFE-511-2001/679-00 
8/23/01 

GFE-511-2002/1129-00 
8/30/02 

Total: 
Corn 
NFDM 
CSB 
Soybean Oil 
Wheat 

Total: 
Corn 
CSB 
NFDM 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat 

8,950 
390 

1,350 
380 

6,490 
340 

2,210 
95 
95 

335 
85 

1,600 

$4,301,571 

$953,625 
est. 

170,000 

Bolivia Adventist 
Development 
and Relief 
Agency 

GFE-511-2002/981-00 
6/20/02 

Total: 
CSB 
NFDM 
SF Bulgur 
Wheat Flour 

1,560 
110 
260 
110 

1,080 

$798,610 
est. 

87,572 

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

Catholic 
Relief 
Services 

Extension 

GFE-168-2001/676-00 
6/20/01 

GFE-168-2002/1130-00 
7/24/02 

HRW Wheat 

Wheat 

24,630 

24,400 

$3,135,892 

$3,269,600 

30,000 

Congo International 
Partnership 
for Human 
Development 

Extension 

GFE-679-2001/671-00 
7/3/91 

GFE-679-2002/1131-00 
9/4/02 

Total: 
CS Meal 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 
Wheat 

Total: 
Oil 
Rice 
CS Meal 

18,300 
2,000 
4,500 
1,800 

10,000 

9,000 
2,500 
5,500 
1000 

$4,544,474 

$2,385,000 
est. 

125,000 

Eritrea Mercy Corps 

Extension 

GFE-661-2001/647-00 
8/14/01 

GFE-661-2002/1132-00 
9/6/02 

Total: 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat 

Corn Oil 

17,430 
8,100 
9,330 

6,200 

$7,794,248 

$2,213,400 
est. 

35,000 

Georgia International 
Orthodox 
Christian 
Charities 

Extension 

GFE-114-2001/673-00 
4/20/01 

GFE-114-2002/1133-00 
7/24/02 

Wheat 

Total: 
Soybean Oil 
Wheat 

10,800 

5,500 
1,500 
4,000 

$1,498,392 

$1,472,000 
est. 

14,000 
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Country PVO Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 
Per Year 

Georgia Counterpart 
International 

GFE-114-2002/989-00 
4/25/02 

Total: 
Bulgur 
NFDM 
Soybean Oil 
Wheat 

26,600 
1,000 

100 
500 

25,000 

$4,985,276 35,000 

Guatemala Catholic 
Relief 
Services 

Extension 

GFE-520-2002/958-00 
11/5/01 

GFE-520-2002/958-0A 
8/26/02 

Total: 
Yellow Corn 
CSB 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
Corn 
CSB 
Rice 
Vegetable Oil 

27,630 
26,690 

390 
390 
160 

680 
200 
200 
200 
80 

$2,827,514 

$147,360 
est. 

27,600 

Guatemala World Share GFE-520-2001/686-00 
8/6/01 

Total: 
CSB 
NFDM 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 
Corn 

21,020 
460 
40 

210 
60 

20,250 

$2,361,947 62,000 

Honduras Catholic 
Relief 
Services 

Extension 

GFE-522-2002/982-00 
11/30/01 

GFE-522-2002/982-0A 
9/13/02 

Total: 
Wheat 
Vegetable Oil 
CSB 
NFDM 

Total: 
CS Milk 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat 

7,560 
7,400 

20 
90 
50 

3,860 
140 
20 

3,700 

$1,100,250 

$542,700 
est. 

3,750 

Kyrgyzstan Mercy Corps 

Extension 

GFE-116-2001/662-00 
8/3/01 

GFE-116-2002/1134-00 
8/23/02 

Total: 
Rice 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat Flour 

Total: 
Rice 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat Flour 

7,790 
540 
800 

6,450 

680 
180 
100 
400 

$2,427,318 

$168,500 
est. 

60,000 

Lebanon International 
Orthodox 
Christian 
Charities 

Extension 

GFE-268-2001/674-00 
6/26/01 

GFE-268-2002/1135-00 
7/24/02 

Total: 
HRW Wheat 
NS Wheat 

Corn 

27,000 
20,000 
7,000 

8,000 

$3,622,480 

$892,800 

22,000 
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Country PVO Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 
Per Year 

Madagascar Adventist 
Development 
and Relief 
Agency 

GFE-687-2001/683-00 
8/16/01 

Total: 
CSB 
NFDM 

1,795 
900 
895 

$2,209,999 50,000 

Moldova International 
Partnership 
for Human 
Development 

GFE-117-2001/669-00 
7/6/01 

Total: 
Wheat Flour 
CSB 
Rice 
Vegetable Oil 
CS Meal 

28,400 
16,400 
2,250 
6,000 
1,500 
2,250 

$8,311,072 266,000 

Nicaragua Project 
Concern 
International 
(PCI) 

Extension 

GFE-524-2001/667-00 
3/16/01 

GFE-524-2002/1136-00 
8/30/02 

Total: 
Corn 
Soybean Oil 
Soybean Meal 
Wheat 

Vegetable Oil 

3,960 
260 

3,350 
70 

280 

2,000 

$1,474,589 

$714,000 
est. 

35,000 

Senegal Counterpart 
International 

GFE-685-2001/681-00 
8/20/01 

Total: 
SF Bulgur 
Soybean Oil 
Rice 
NFDM 

7,590 
430 
110 

7,000 
50 

$1,595,195 54,000 

Uganda Save the 
Children 

Extension 

GFE-617-2001/672-00 
8/24/01 

GFE-617-2002/1137-00 
8/29/02 

Total: 
CSB 
Cornmeal 
NFDM 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
CSB 
Cornmeal 
NFDM 
Rice 
Vegetable Oil 

640 
160 
150 
120 
150 
60 

640 
160 
150 
120 
150 
60 

$434,557 

$367,010 
est. 

5,000 

Uganda ACDI/VOCA GFE-617-2002/967-00 
5/22/02 

Total: 
CSB 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 
Wheat 

6,330 
1,200 

400 
110 

4,620 

$1,122,910 
est. 

20,000 
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Country PVO Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 
Per Year 

Vietnam Land 
O’Lakes 

Extension 

GFE-440-2001/668-00 
8/3/01 

GFE-440-2002/1138-00 
8/22/02 

Total: 
HRW Wheat 
NFDM 
Soybean Meal 

Total: 
NFDM 
Soybean Meal 
Wheat 

43,300 
27,000 
1,300 

15,000 

16,800 
550 

6,250 
10,000 

$9,345,597 

$3,820,500 
est. 

315,000 

Yemen Adventist 
Development 
and Relief 
Agency 

GFE-279-2002/995-00 
8/6/02 

Total: 
Vegetable Oil 
Wheat Flour 

5,000 
500 

4,500 

$1,395,000 
est. 

30,000 

PVO Total 486,375 $105,181,382 1,885,953 

GOVERNMENT


Country Implementing 
Partner 

Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 

Estimated 
Recipients 

Dominican 
Republic 

Government 
of Dominican 
Republic 

GFE-517-2001/687-00 
6/25/01 

Total: 
Wheat 
Soybean Oil 

62,200 
50,000 
12,200 

Value 

$11,871,343 

Per Year 

30,000 

WORLD FOOD PROGRAM


Country Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 

Bhutan GFW-366-2001/688-00 
4/18/01 

GFW-366-2002/742-00 

Total: 
Wheat 
Soybean Oil 
Rice 
CSM 

Wheat 

1,750 
900 
50 

420 
380 

1,070 

$375,142 

$170,695 

30,936 

Bolivia 

Extension 

GFW-511-2001/689-00 
5/2/01 

GFW-511-2002/1139-00 
8/01/02 

Wheat 

Wheat 

7,880 

8,490 

$1,014,944 

$1,137,660 
est. 

102,176 
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Country Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 

Cambodia GFW-442-2001/690-00 
3/16/01 

Total: 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

1,660 
1,500 

160 

$398,64 181,956 

Cameroon GFW-631-2001/691-00 
3/14/01 

GFW-631-2002/1140 
7/25/02 

Corn 

Rice 

1,060 

390 

$112,148 

$85,800 

92,074 

Chad GFW-442-2001/690-00 
4/28/01 

GFW-677-2001/754-00 
8/3/01 

Cornmeal 

Total: 
CSB 
Soybean Oil 

1,700 

3,170 
3,020 

150 

$398,962 

$900,283 

123,377 

Colombia GFW-514-2001/694-00 
3/16/01 

Wheat 3,655 $478,878 20,000 

Cote d’Ivoire 

Extension 

GFW-681-2001/693-00 
3/21/01 

GFW-681-2002/1141-00 
7/18/02 

Rice 

Total: 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

700 

690 
640 
50 

$136,185 

$175,450 
est. 

254,133 

Dominican 
Republic 

GFW-517-2001/840-00 
4/18/01 

Rice 310 $59,337 95,028 

El Salvador 

Extension 

GFW-519-2001/696-00 
5/23/01 

GFW-519-2002/1142-00 
7/24/02 

Total: 
Corn 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
Corn 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

9,040 
6,400 
2,500 

140 

6,930 
4,930 
1,900 

100 

$1,448,832 

$995,090 
est. 

148,000 

Ethiopia 

Extension 

GFW-663-2001/697-00 
4/26/01 

GFW-663-2001/738-00 
7/13/01 

GFW-663-2002/1143-00 
7/18/02 

CSB 

Total: 
CSB 
Rice 

CSB 

3,990 

6,950 
6,310 

640 

6,880 

$978,054 

$2,594,192 

$1,953,970 
est. 

296,174 
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Country Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 

Gambia 

Extension 

GFW-635-2001/698-00 
3/27/01 

GFW-635-2001/739-00 
7/13/01 

GFW-635-2002/1144-00 
7/25/02 

Total: 
Rice 
CSB 

Total: 
CSB 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

Wheat 

900 
600 
300 

2,570 
690 

1,800 
80 

1,590 

$203,157 

$1,011,626 

$349,800 
est. 

132,247 

Ghana 

Extension 

GFW-641-2001/699-00 
3/27/01 & 5/2/01 

GFW-641-2002/1145-00 
7/26/02 

Total: 
Wheat 
Soybean Oil 

Rice 

1,065 
800 
265 

1,020 

$295,908 

$224,400 
est. 

6,500 

Guinea GFW-675-2001/700-00 
3/23/01 & 5/2/01 

GFW-675-2002/1108-02 

CSB 

Total: 
Soybean Oil 
CSB 
Rice 

150 

1,410 
350 
230 
830 

$55,105 

$430,317 

52,253 

Honduras GFW-522-2001/701-00 
5/18/01 

GFW-522-2002/1101-01 
11/8/01 

Total: 
Sorghum 
Corn 
Soybean Oil 

Corn 

8,050 
850 

6,960 
240 

1,400 

$1,197,169 

$181,250 

185,230 

Kenya 

Extension 

GFW-615-2001-702-00 
04/19/01 

GFW-615-2001/741-00 
6/18/01 

GFW-615-2002/1146-01 
7/25/02 

Total: 
Soybean Oil 
CSM 
Corn 

Corn 

Corn 

68,500 
2,700 

11,800 
54,000 

2,400 

10,970 

$10,229,532 

$289,344 

$987,300 
est. 

1,714,738 
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Country Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 

Mozambique 

Extension 

GFW-656-2001/704-01 
04/12/01 

GFW-656-2001/743-00 
6/28/01 

GFW-656-2002/1147-00 
7/26/02 

Total: 
Rice 
CSM 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
CSM 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

Total: 
Rice 
Soybean Oil 

2,300 
2,000 

200 
100 

6,500 
1,000 
5,000 

500 

7,000 
6,500 

500 

$516,247 

$1,683,464 

$1,742,000 
est. 

43,500 

Nepal GFW-367-2001/703-00 
4/26/01 

GFW-367-2001/744-00 
2/03/01 

WSB 

Total: 
WSB 
Soybean Oil 

200 

5,962 
4,072 
1,890 

$79,445 

$2,710,778 

200,000 

Nicaragua 

Extension 

GFW-524-2001/705-00 
3/16/01 

GFW-524-2001/755-00 
5/17/01 

GFW-524-2002/1148-00 
7/29/02 

Total: 
Corn 
Soybean Oil 
CSB 

Total: 
Soybean Oil 
CSM 
Corn 
Wheat Flour 

Total: 
Corn 
CSM 
Flour 
Rice 

970 
830 
40 

100 

14,960 
3,630 
2,380 
6,170 
2,780 

8,000 
2,500 
1,000 
1,000 
3,500 

$160,158 

$5,138,788 

$1,512,000 
est. 

580,000 

Pakistan 

Extension 

GFW-391-2001/745-00 
8/03/01 

GFW-391-2002/1149-00 
7/25/02 

Soybean Oil 

Soybean Oil 

5,860 

1,304 

$4,407,960 

$813,696 
est. 

58,000 

Peru 

Extension 

GFW-527-2001/706-00 
5/15/01 

GFW-527-2002/1150-00 
7/25/02 

Wheat 

Wheat 

10,000 

8,000 

$1,284,300 

$1,072,000 
est. 

135,042 
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Country Agreement Number 
and Date 

Donated U.S. 
Commodities 

Metric 
Tons 

Estimated 
Commodity 
Value 

Estimated 
Recipients 

Tajikistan GFW-119-2001/707-00 
3/23/01 

GFW-119-2001/746-00 
8/09/01 

Wheat Flour 

Total: 
Wheat Flour 
Soybean Oil 

380 

3,640 
3,290 

350 

$105,005 

$1,173,318 

219,000 

Tanzania 

Extension 

GFW-621-2001/708-00 
5/23/01 

GFW-621-2002/1151-00 
7/17/02 

Total: 
Corn 
CSB 

Total: 
Corn 
Soybean Oil 

2,050 
1,250 

800 

2,350 
2,100 

250 

$373,962 

$175,690 
est. 

75,000 

Uganda 

Extension 

GFW-617-2001/756-00 
6/04/01 

GFW-617-2001/709-00 
3/16/01 

GFW-617-2002/1152-00 
7/25/02 

CSM 

Total: 
Corn 
Soybean Oil 
CSB 

Soybean Oil 

1,220 

6,060 
4,400 

340 
1,320 

250 

$465,991 

$1,112,548 

$173,250 
est. 

166,613 

WFP Total 254,706 $53,629,426 4,911,977 

ALL GFE AGREEMENTS, TOTAL 803,281 $170,682,151 6,827,930 

CS=Corn-Soy; CSB=Corn-Soy Blend; CSM=Corn-Soy Milk; HRW=Hard Red Winter; NFDM=Non-Fat Dry 
Milk; NS=Northern Spring; SF=Soy-Fortified; WSB=Wheat-Soy Blend. 
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