GFE Agreements Implemented

PRIVATE VOLUNTARY ORGANIZATIONS

Country	PVO	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients Per Year
Albania	Catholic Relief Services	GFE-182-2001/675-00 7/27/01	Total: NFDM Rice Vegetable Oil Wheat Flour	740 340 90 50 260	\$1,182,990	34,000
	Extension	GFE-182-2002/1127-00 7/9/02	Total: NFDM Rice Corn Oil Wheat Flour	320 150 40 20 110	\$343,070 est.	
Albania	CARE	GFE-182-2001/834-00 8/13/01	Wheat	18,500	\$3,480,140	14,454
	Extension	GFE-182-2002/1126-00 9/13/02	Wheat	18,500	\$2,479,000 est.	
Albania	Mercy-USA	GFE-182-2002/987-00 12/10/01	Total: Rice Wheat Flour Corn Oil	6,000 850 5,000 150	\$1,412,966	30,000
Bangladesh	Land O'Lakes	GFE-388-2002/963-00 11/16/01	Total: Wheat NFDM Soybean Oil	34,950 30,000 950 4,000	\$8,571,190	350,000
	Extension	GFE-388-2002/963-0A 9/6/02	Total: NFDM Wheat	24,400 500 23,900	\$4,207,600 est.	
Benin	Catholic Relief Services	GFE-680-2001/677-00 8/23/01	Total: Soybeans Rice Soybean Oil	3,350 2,760 500 90	\$692,153	10,577
	Extension	GFE-680-2002/1128-00 8/1/02	Total: Rice Soybeans Vegetable Oil	3,360 500 2,760 100	\$678,380 est.	

Country	PVO	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients Per Year
Bolivia	Project Concern International	GFE-511-2001/679-00 8/23/01	Total: Corn NFDM CSB Soybean Oil Wheat	8,950 390 1,350 380 6,490 340	\$4,301,571	170,000
	Extension	GFE-511-2002/1129-00 8/30/02	Total: Corn CSB NFDM Vegetable Oil Wheat	2,210 95 95 335 85 1,600	\$953,625 est.	
Bolivia	Adventist Development and Relief Agency	GFE-511-2002/981-00 6/20/02	Total: CSB NFDM SF Bulgur Wheat Flour	1,560 110 260 110 1,080	\$798,610 est.	87,572
Bosnia and Herzegovina	Catholic Relief Services	GFE-168-2001/676-00 6/20/01	HRW Wheat	24,630	\$3,135,892	30,000
	Extension	GFE-168-2002/1130-00 7/24/02	Wheat	24,400	\$3,269,600	
Congo	International Partnership for Human Development	GFE-679-2001/671-00 7/3/91	Total: CS Meal Rice Soybean Oil Wheat	18,300 2,000 4,500 1,800 10,000	\$4,544,474	125,000
	Extension	GFE-679-2002/1131-00 9/4/02	Total: Oil Rice CS Meal	9,000 2,500 5,500 1000	\$2,385,000 est.	
Eritrea	Mercy Corps	GFE-661-2001/647-00 8/14/01	Total: Vegetable Oil Wheat	17,430 8,100 9,330	\$7,794,248	35,000
	Extension	GFE-661-2002/1132-00 9/6/02	Corn Oil	6,200	\$2,213,400 est.	
Georgia	International Orthodox Christian Charities	GFE-114-2001/673-00 4/20/01	Wheat	10,800	\$1,498,392	14,000
	Extension	GFE-114-2002/1133-00 7/24/02	Total: Soybean Oil Wheat	5,500 1,500 4,000	\$1,472,000 est.	

Country	PVO	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients Per Year
Georgia	Counterpart International	GFE-114-2002/989-00 4/25/02	Total: Bulgur NFDM Soybean Oil Wheat	26,600 1,000 100 500 25,000	\$4,985,276	35,000
Guatemala	Catholic Relief Services	GFE-520-2002/958-00 11/5/01	Total: Yellow Corn CSB Rice Soybean Oil	27,630 26,690 390 390 160	\$2,827,514	27,600
	Extension	GFE-520-2002/958-0A 8/26/02	Total: Corn CSB Rice Vegetable Oil	680 200 200 200 200 80	\$147,360 est.	
Guatemala	World Share	GFE-520-2001/686-00 8/6/01	Total: CSB NFDM Rice Soybean Oil Corn	21,020 460 40 210 60 20,250	\$2,361,947	62,000
Honduras	Catholic Relief Services	GFE-522-2002/982-00 11/30/01	Total: Wheat Vegetable Oil CSB NFDM	7,560 7,400 20 90 50	\$1,100,250	3,750
	Extension	GFE-522-2002/982-0A 9/13/02	Total: CS Milk Vegetable Oil Wheat	3,860 140 20 3,700	\$542,700 est.	
Kyrgyzstan	Mercy Corps	GFE-116-2001/662-00 8/3/01	Total: Rice Vegetable Oil Wheat Flour	7,790 540 800 6,450	\$2,427,318	60,000
	Extension	GFE-116-2002/1134-00 8/23/02	Total: Rice Vegetable Oil Wheat Flour	680 180 100 400	\$168,500 est.	
Lebanon	International Orthodox Christian Charities	GFE-268-2001/674-00 6/26/01	Total: HRW Wheat NS Wheat	27,000 20,000 7,000	\$3,622,480	22,000
	Extension	GFE-268-2002/1135-00 7/24/02	Corn	8,000	\$892,800	

Country	PVO	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients Per Year
Madagascar	Adventist Development and Relief Agency	GFE-687-2001/683-00 8/16/01	Total: CSB NFDM	1,795 900 895	\$2,209,999	50,000
Moldova	International Partnership for Human Development	GFE-117-2001/669-00 7/6/01	Total: Wheat Flour CSB Rice Vegetable Oil CS Meal	28,400 16,400 2,250 6,000 1,500 2,250	\$8,311,072	266,000
Nicaragua	Project Concern International (PCI)	GFE-524-2001/667-00 3/16/01	Total: Corn Soybean Oil Soybean Meal Wheat	3,960 260 3,350 70 280	\$1,474,589	35,000
	Extension	GFE-524-2002/1136-00 8/30/02	Vegetable Oil	2,000	\$714,000 est.	
Senegal	Counterpart International	GFE-685-2001/681-00 8/20/01	Total: SF Bulgur Soybean Oil Rice NFDM	7,590 430 110 7,000 50	\$1,595,195	54,000
Uganda	Save the Children	GFE-617-2001/672-00 8/24/01	Total: CSB Cornmeal NFDM Rice Soybean Oil	640 160 150 120 150 60	\$434,557	5,000
	Extension	GFE-617-2002/1137-00 8/29/02	Total: CSB Cornmeal NFDM Rice Vegetable Oil	640 160 150 120 150 60	\$367,010 est.	
Uganda	ACDI/VOCA	GFE-617-2002/967-00 5/22/02	Total: CSB Rice Soybean Oil Wheat	6,330 1,200 400 110 4,620	\$1,122,910 est.	20,000

Country	PVO	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients Per Year
Vietnam	Land O'Lakes Extension	GFE-440-2001/668-00 8/3/01 GFE-440-2002/1138-00	Total: HRW Wheat NFDM Soybean Meal Total:	43,300 27,000 1,300 15,000	\$9,345,597 \$3,820,500	315,000
	Extension	8/22/02	NFDM Soybean Meal Wheat	550 6,250 10,000	est.	
Yemen	Adventist Development and Relief Agency	GFE-279-2002/995-00 8/6/02	Total: Vegetable Oil Wheat Flour	5,000 500 4,500	\$1,395,000 est.	30,000
PVO Total	PVO Total				\$105,181,382	1,885,953

GOVERNMENT

Country	Implementing Partner	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients Per Year
Dominican Republic	Government of Dominican Republic	GFE-517-2001/687-00 6/25/01	Total: Wheat Soybean Oil	62,200 50,000 12,200	\$11,871,343	30,000

WORLD FOOD PROGRAM

Country	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients
Bhutan	GFW-366-2001/688-00 4/18/01	Total: Wheat Soybean Oil Rice CSM	1,750 900 50 420 380	\$375,142	30,936
	GFW-366-2002/742-00	Wheat	1,070	\$170,695	
Bolivia	GFW-511-2001/689-00 5/2/01	Wheat	7,880	\$1,014,944	102,176
Extension	GFW-511-2002/1139-00 8/01/02	Wheat	8,490	\$1,137,660 est.	

Country	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients
Cambodia	GFW-442-2001/690-00 3/16/01	Total: Rice Soybean Oil	1,660 1,500 160	\$398,64	181,956
Cameroon	GFW-631-2001/691-00 3/14/01	Corn	1,060	\$112,148	92,074
	GFW-631-2002/1140 7/25/02	Rice	390	\$85,800	
Chad	GFW-442-2001/690-00 4/28/01	Cornmeal	1,700	\$398,962	123,377
	GFW-677-2001/754-00 8/3/01	Total: CSB Soybean Oil	3,170 3,020 150	\$900,283	
Colombia	GFW-514-2001/694-00 3/16/01	Wheat	3,655	\$478,878	20,000
Cote d'Ivoire	GFW-681-2001/693-00 3/21/01	Rice	700	\$136,185	254,133
Extension	GFW-681-2002/1141-00 7/18/02	Total: Rice Soybean Oil	690 640 50	\$175,450 est.	
Dominican Republic	GFW-517-2001/840-00 4/18/01	Rice	310	\$59,337	95,028
El Salvador	GFW-519-2001/696-00 5/23/01	Total: Corn Rice Soybean Oil	9,040 6,400 2,500 140	\$1,448,832	148,000
Extension	GFW-519-2002/1142-00 7/24/02	Total: Corn Rice Soybean Oil	6,930 4,930 1,900 100	\$995,090 est.	
Ethiopia	GFW-663-2001/697-00 4/26/01	CSB	3,990	\$978,054	296,174
	GFW-663-2001/738-00 7/13/01	Total: CSB Rice	6,950 6,310 640	\$2,594,192	
Extension	GFW-663-2002/1143-00 7/18/02	CSB	6,880	\$1,953,970 est.	

Country	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients
Gambia	GFW-635-2001/698-00 3/27/01	Total: Rice CSB	900 600 300	\$203,157	132,247
	GFW-635-2001/739-00 7/13/01	Total: CSB Rice Soybean Oil	2,570 690 1,800 80	\$1,011,626	
Extension	GFW-635-2002/1144-00 7/25/02	Wheat	1,590	\$349,800 est.	
Ghana	GFW-641-2001/699-00 3/27/01 & 5/2/01	Total: Wheat Soybean Oil	1,065 800 265	\$295,908	6,500
Extension	GFW-641-2002/1145-00 7/26/02	Rice	1,020	\$224,400 est.	
Guinea	GFW-675-2001/700-00 3/23/01 & 5/2/01	CSB	150	\$55,105	52,253
	GFW-675-2002/1108-02	Total: Soybean Oil CSB Rice	1,410 350 230 830	\$430,317	
Honduras	GFW-522-2001/701-00 5/18/01	Total: Sorghum Corn Soybean Oil	8,050 850 6,960 240	\$1,197,169	185,230
	GFW-522-2002/1101-01 11/8/01	Corn	1,400	\$181,250	
Kenya	GFW-615-2001-702-00 04/19/01	Total: Soybean Oil CSM Corn	68,500 2,700 11,800 54,000	\$10,229,532	1,714,738
	GFW-615-2001/741-00 6/18/01	Corn	2,400	\$289,344	
Extension	GFW-615-2002/1146-01 7/25/02	Corn	10,970	\$987,300 est.	

Country	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients
Mozambique	GFW-656-2001/704-01 04/12/01	Total: Rice CSM Soybean Oil	2,300 2,000 200 100	\$516,247	43,500
	GFW-656-2001/743-00 6/28/01	Total: CSM Rice Soybean Oil	6,500 1,000 5,000 500	\$1,683,464	
Extension	GFW-656-2002/1147-00 7/26/02	Total: Rice Soybean Oil	7,000 6,500 500	\$1,742,000 est.	
Nepal	GFW-367-2001/703-00 4/26/01	WSB	200	\$79,445	200,000
	GFW-367-2001/744-00 2/03/01	Total: WSB Soybean Oil	<u>5,962</u> 4,072 1,890	\$2,710,778	
Nicaragua	GFW-524-2001/705-00 3/16/01	Total: Corn Soybean Oil CSB	970 830 40 100	\$160,158	580,000
	GFW-524-2001/755-00 5/17/01	Total: Soybean Oil CSM Corn Wheat Flour	14,960 3,630 2,380 6,170 2,780	\$5,138,788	
Extension	GFW-524-2002/1148-00 7/29/02	Total: Corn CSM Flour Rice	8,000 2,500 1,000 1,000 3,500	\$1,512,000 est.	
Pakistan	GFW-391-2001/745-00 8/03/01	Soybean Oil	5,860	\$4,407,960	58,000
Extension	GFW-391-2002/1149-00 7/25/02	Soybean Oil	1,304	\$813,696 est.	
Peru	GFW-527-2001/706-00 5/15/01	Wheat	10,000	\$1,284,300	135,042
Extension	GFW-527-2002/1150-00 7/25/02	Wheat	8,000	\$1,072,000 est.	

Country	Agreement Number and Date	Donated U.S. Commodities	Metric Tons	Estimated Commodity Value	Estimated Recipients
Tajikistan	GFW-119-2001/707-00 3/23/01	Wheat Flour	380	\$105,005	219,000
	GFW-119-2001/746-00 8/09/01	Total: Wheat Flour Soybean Oil	3,640 3,290 350	\$1,173,318	
Tanzania	GFW-621-2001/708-00 5/23/01	Total: Corn CSB	2,050 1,250 800	\$373,962	75,000
Extension	GFW-621-2002/1151-00 7/17/02	Total: Corn Soybean Oil	2,350 2,100 250	\$175,690 est.	
Uganda	GFW-617-2001/756-00 6/04/01	CSM	1,220	\$465,991	166,613
	GFW-617-2001/709-00 3/16/01	Total: Corn Soybean Oil CSB	6,060 4,400 340 1,320	\$1,112,548	
Extension	GFW-617-2002/1152-00 7/25/02	Soybean Oil	250	\$173,250 est.	
WFP Total	·		254,706	\$53,629,426	4,911,977
ALL GFE AGREEMENTS, TOTAL			803,281	\$170,682,151	6,827,930

CS=Corn-Soy; CSB=Corn-Soy Blend; CSM=Corn-Soy Milk; HRW=Hard Red Winter; NFDM=Non-Fat Dry Milk; NS=Northern Spring; SF=Soy-Fortified; WSB=Wheat-Soy Blend.